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Thursday, May 21, 2015 
7: 30 P.M. 

 
1. Call to Order 

 
2. APPEAL #2939  The applicants, Kenneth G. Barringer and Elizabeth L. Weber, property located 

at 411 Louella Avenue and zoned R1, seek a variance from the restrictions of Zoning Code 280-
15(D)(1) to allow aggregate side yards of 34.3 feet, and a variance from the restrictions of Code 
280-15(F) to allow impervious coverage of 28.46% and a variance from 280-112(D) to allow 
expansion of a driveway backup area where there are steep slopes.  In the alternative, Applicants 
contend that their proposed improvements are allowed by right. 
 

3. APPEAL #2941  The applicants, Peter McKenna and Peter Flint, property located at 125 
Bloomingdale Avenue and zoned CO, seeks Special Exceptions pursuant to Sections 280-
101(A)(2) regarding expansions of a non-conforming use to convert the existing 3 apartments to 
3 condominium units. In the alternative applicant seeks a variance from 280-42. Applicant 
further seeks any other zoning or alternative relief required necessary for the conversion of the 
apartments to condominiums pursuant to the Plans presented with the Application. 
 

4. APPEAL #2942  The applicant, TGR, LLC, property located at 812-822 Glenbrook Avenue and 
214 Bryn Mawr Avenue and zoned C1, seeks a Special Exception pursuant to Section 280-
101(A)(1) and/or Section 280-101(A)(2) to construct apartments on the site.  In the alternative 
the applicant seeks a variance from Section 280-47.  Applicant is reducing the existing non-
conformity in regards to number of parking spaces, applicant contends that no relief is required 
but in the alternative requests a variance from 280-103(B) and a special exception or variance 
from 280-105(F).  Applicant further seeks any other zoning or alternative relief required pursuant 
to the Plans presented with the Application. 
 

5. APPEAL #2944  The applicant, Radnor Racquet Club, property located at 175 King of Prussia 
Road and zoned PLO, seeks to modify conditions imposed by Appeal No. 1339 dated 1977 
which granted relief to construct a tennis building.  Applicant seeks to modify the relief to permit 
a portion of the tennis courts to be used as an Indoor Rock Gym (rock climbing).  In the 
alternative the applicant contends that the relief is permitted by-right or requests a variance from 
Section 280-63 of the Zoning Code.  Additionally, Applicant intends to construct an extension to 
the existing walk-way within the riparian buffer setback.  As a result Applicant seeks a Special 
Exception pursuant to 280-89.8(A) (riparian buffer.  Applicant further seeks any other zoning or 
alternative relief required pursuant to the Plans presented with this Application. 
 

6. APPEAL #2946  The applicant, Michael D. Giardino, property located at 447 Inverary Lane and 
zoned R1-DM, seeks a Traffic Home Occupation under Section 280-115.1 Home Occupations of 
the Zoning Code. 

 
 

The next meeting of the ZHB is scheduled for June 18, 2015 at 7:30 p.m.  Applications for the 
June 18, 2015 meeting must be submitted on or before May 19, 2015. 






































